

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA**

**HANNAH SABATA, et al.,**

**Plaintiffs,**

v.

**NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, et al.,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No. 4:17-cv-03107-RFR-MDN**

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND  
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF CLASS  
CERTIFICATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I. The Nebraska Correctional System is Centrally Controlled and Operated by NDCS .....	4
A. The Nebraska Correctional System is One of the Most Overcrowded Correctional Systems in the Country and is Facing a Significant Staffing Crisis .....	5
B. NDCS Defendants Exercise Complete Control Over the Constitutionally Deficient Health Care Provided to NDCS Prisoners .....	7
1. Medical Care .....	8
2. Dental Care .....	11
3. Mental Health Care .....	14
C. NDCS Defendants Exercise Complete Control Over the Use of Isolation.....	16
D. NDCS Defendants Exercise Complete Control Over Disability-Related Accommodations and Fail to Identify, Track, or Have Any System in Place to Provide Reasonable Modifications to Prisoners with Disabilities .....	21
II. Defendant BOP Operates a Centralized System For Administering Parole Reviews and Hearings and Has Abdicated Its Responsibilities to Provide Disability-Related Accommodations .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. The Governing Legal Standards for Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	27
II. Legal Standard for Class Certification.....	29
III. Plaintiffs, the Proposed Class, and Proposed Subclasses Satisfy the Requirements	

of Rule 23(a) .....30

A. The Proposed NDCS Class and Subclasses Are Sufficiently Numerous .....30

B. The Commonality Requirement of Rule 23(a)(2) is Satisfied Because the Claims of the Class and Subclasses Present Common Issues of Fact and Law That Are Capable of Common Resolution .....32

C. The Typicality Requirement of Rule 23(a)(3) is Satisfied Because the Named Plaintiffs Have Claims Sufficiently Typical of the Class and Subclasses They Seek to Represent .....37

D. The Proposed Class Representatives and Class Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Interests of the Class and Subclasses.....39

1. Proposed Class Representatives.....40

2. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(g) and Should Be Appointed Class Counsel .....40

IV. Plaintiffs and the Proposed Class and Subclasses meet the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) and (b)(2) .....42

A. Certification Is Appropriate Under Rule 23(b)(1) .....42

B. Certification Is Appropriate Under Rule 23(b)(2) .....44

CONCLUSION.....45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Alpern v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	38
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	40
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	29
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	32, 33, 37
<i>Ashker v. Governor of State of California</i> , 2014 WL 2465191 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2014).....	42
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	44
<i>Baby Neal for and by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3rd Cir. 1994) .....	44
<i>Beckmann v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 608 (D. Minn. 2000).....	33, 39
<i>Berry v. Baca</i> , 226 F.R.D. 398 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	43
<i>Bradley v. Harrelson</i> , 151 F.R.D. 422 (M.D. Ala. 1993).....	44
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	33
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	6, 28
<i>Caroline C. ex rel. Carter v. Johnson</i> , 174 F.R.D. 452 (D. Neb. 1996).....	30
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal.1995).....	43
<i>Cotton v. Douglas Cty. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 8:16-cv-153, 2016 WL 5816993 (D. Neb. Oct. 5, 2016).....	29
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	38

*Dockery v. Fischer*,  
253 F. Supp. 3d 832 (S.D. Miss. 2015), *petition for appeal pursuant to Rule 23(f)*  
*denied*, No. 15-90110, slip op. (5th Cir. Nov. 2, 2015) ..... 30, 31

*Donaldson v. Pillsbury Co.*,  
554 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1977) ..... 38

*E.E.O.C. v. UPS Supply Chain Sols.*,  
620 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 24

*Ebert v. General Mills, Inc.*,  
823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016) ..... 33

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 28

*Franklin v. Barry*,  
909 F. Supp. 21 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 43

*Harris v. Thigpen*,  
941 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... 28

*Helling v. McKinney*,  
509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 28

*Hernandez v. Cty. of Monterey*,  
305 F.R.D. 132 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 40

*Hilton v. Wright*,  
235 F.R.D. 40 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 43

*In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011) ..... 29

*Ingles v. City of New York*,  
2003 WL 402565 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2003)..... 43

*New Directions Treatment Servs. v. City of Reading*,  
490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 40

*Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey*,  
524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... 36

*Parsons v. Ryan*,  
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 32, 34

*Paxton v. Union Nat. Bank*,  
688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982) ..... 38

*Peebles v. Potter*,  
354 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004) ..... 29

*Postawko v. Missouri Dep't of Corr.*, 910 F.3d 1030, 1037 (8th Cir. 2018) ..... passim

*Postawko v. Missouri Dep't of Corr.*,  
 No. 2:16-CV-04219-NKL, 2017 WL 3185155 (W.D. Mo. July 26, 2017), *aff'd*,  
 910 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2018) ..... 28, 33

*Randolph v. Rodgers*,  
 170 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 28

*Riley v. Nevada Supreme Court*,  
 763 F. Supp. 446 (D. Nev. 1991)..... 43

*Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medtox Scientific, Inc.*,  
 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016) ..... 32

*Unknown Parties v. Johnson*,  
 163 F. Supp. 3d 630 (D. Ariz. 2016) ..... 33

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 32, 33, 37

*Yates v. Collier*,  
 868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 33

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 28, 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 83-170..... 17, 18, 31

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 83-171..... 4, 7, 34

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 83-173..... 4, 7, 34

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 83-176..... 4

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 83-179..... 9

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 83-181..... 4, 7, 34

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)..... 37

28 C.F.R. § 35.152(b)(1)..... 36

28 C.F.R. § 35.152(b)(2)-(3)..... 37

28 C.F.R., Pt. 35, App. A..... 36

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 H. Newberg & A. Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 4.34 (5th ed. 2016 update)..... 45  
    § 4:11 (5th ed.)..... 42

William Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 3:12 (5th ed. June 2018 Update)..... 30

Wright & Miller, 7AA Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1776.1 (3d ed. 2017 update)..... 45
